20 6,573,008 1,314,602  45,061,370  9,012,274

50 308,419,217 154,209,608  310,157,997 155,078,999

70 161,435,593 113,004,915  121,730,889  85,211,622

100 1,106,000,089 1,106,000,089  966,823,491  967,348,491

120 4,859,174 5,831,009 1,689,065 2,026,878

150 – –  244,606  366,909

Total 2,400,769,041 1,380,360,223 2,107,083,541 1,219,045,173

	 Capital management

	 The primary objectives of the Bank’s capital management are to ensure that the Bank complies with externally
imposed capital requirements and that the Bank maintains healthy capital ratios to be able to absorb negative
shocks.

	 The Bank manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic
conditions and the risk characteristics of its activities.

	 Regulatory capital

	 BoM requires commercial banks to maintain a minimum core capital adequacy ratio of 9% (2016: 9%) and
risk weighted capital ratio of at least 14% (2016: 14%) compiled on the basis of total capital and total assets
as adjusted for their intrinsic risk characteristics. The capital adequacy ratios of the Bank as at 31 December
were as follows:

98 www.statebank.mn

STATE BANK LLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 31 DECEMBER 2017

2017 2016

Core capital adequacy ratio 12.84% 13.50%

Risk-weighted capital ratio 18.61% 20.14%

2017
MNT’000

2016
MNT’000

Tier I capital

Ordinary shares  113,000,000  113,000,000

Other reserves  693,669  693,669

Retained earnings 63,610,132 50,865,293

Total Tier I Capital 177,303,801 164,558,962

Tier II capital

Revaluation surplus 10,195,302 10,547,302

Social development fund 956,832 956,832

Available-for-sale reserve 3,398,083 4,493,791
Subordinated loan 65,000,000 65,000,000
Total Tier II Capital 79,550,217 80,997,925

Total capital /capital base 256,854,018 245,556,887

	 Management is not aware of other significant events that occurred after the end of the reporting period,
which would require adjustment to, or disclosure in, these financial statements.

	 These financial statements are also prepared in the Mongolian language. In the event of discrepancies or
contradictions between the English version and the Mongolian version, the English version will prevail.

34. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE

35. MONGOLIAN TRANSLATION

STATE BANK LLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 31 DECEMBER 2017

Audit report Annual report 2017

99

1800-1881

www.statebank.mn